

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SONGWRITERS OF NORTH AMERICA, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 16-cv-01830 (TSC)
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,	)	
<i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Defendants	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO  
STATE A CLAIM**

**CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. The ASCAP and BMI consent decrees ..... 3

II. The August 2016 Statement..... 4

III. The plaintiffs’ complaint..... 6

IV. Recent proceedings before the District Court for the Southern District of New York..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

V. The complaint should be dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction because the plaintiffs cannot establish standing and because the interpretation of the consent decrees is a matter best left to the court that issued them..... 7

A. Standards governing a motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction ..... 7

B. The plaintiffs cannot establish standing because they have not suffered any direct injury that can be traced to the Statement or can be redressed by a favorable ruling..... 8

C. The plaintiffs also cannot establish the jurisdictional requirement of ripeness. .... 10

D. This Court should leave the interpretation of the consent decrees to the issuing court, the District Court for the Southern District of New York. . 11

VI. The complaint does not state a claim under either the Constitution or the Administrative Procedure Act..... 13

A. Standards governing a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim ..... 13

B. The complaint does not state a claim for any violation of constitutional rights. .... 13

1. The plaintiffs do not state a viable claim for violation of procedural due process rights because they have not alleged that they have been deprived of a property or liberty interest..... 13

2.	The plaintiffs do not state an actionable claim for violation of substantive due process rights.....	14
3.	The plaintiffs do not state a claim under the Takings Clause. ....	15
C.	The complaint does not state a viable claim under the Administrative Procedure Act because the Department of Justice’s interpretation of the consent decree is not reviewable under the APA. ....	16
1.	The Statement has no legal effect of its own and therefore is not final agency action reviewable under the APA. ....	16
2.	The Statement is not reviewable under the APA because the plaintiffs can pursue adequate alternative remedies in the District Court for the Southern District of New York.....	18
3.	The adoption of litigation positions by the Department of Justice is not reviewable under the APA because it is committed to agency discretion by law. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....		20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Al-Ansi v. Obama*,  
647 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 12

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 8

\* *AT&T Co. v. EEOC*,  
270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....17

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 13

\* *Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....17

*Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.*,  
441 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 3

*Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.*,  
718 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*Collins v. City of Harker Heights*,  
503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 15

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.*,  
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 7, 13

*Energy Transp. Grp., Inc. v. Skinner*,  
752 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1990) ..... 20

\* *Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....8, 9

\* *Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson*,  
610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....14

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 19

*Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.*,  
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 7

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 10

\* *Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA*,  
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....16, 17

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 7

*Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.*,  
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 13

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9

*Mann Mfg., Inc. v. Hortex, Inc.*,  
439 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 12

\* *Martin-Trigona v. United States*,  
779 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam) ..... 11, 12

*Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight*,  
465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... 14

\* *NAACP v. Meese*,  
615 F. Supp. 200 (D.D.C. 1985).....18, 20

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne*,  
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 15

\* *Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....11

*Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 18

*Pigford v. Veneman*,  
292 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 12

*Preseault v. ICC*,  
494 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 15

*Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 7

*Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 18

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 15

\* *Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno*,  
56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....19

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1971)..... 10

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 10

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 10

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 7, 13

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 16, 18

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Due Process Clause, U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 14

Takings Clause, U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 15

U.S. Const. art. III..... 8

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 519..... 19

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559, 701–706..... passim

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 3

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1) ..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dep't of Justice, Statement of the Department of Justice on the Closing of the Antitrust  
Division's Review of the ASCAP and BMI Consent Decrees (Aug. 4, 2016)  
..... passim
